

No. 20-603

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LE ROY TORRES, PETITIONER

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TEXAS COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General

ARI CUENIN
WILLIAM F. COLE
RYAN S. BAASCH
Assistant Solicitors General
CHRISTOPHER J.F. GALIARDO
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	IV
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
I. Constitutional Background.....	2
II. Statutory Background	3
A. USERRA’s Development.....	3
B. Remedies available to servicemembers	4
III. Factual Background.....	5
A. Torres’s termination following repeated accommodations.....	5
B. Torres’s belated claims of discrimination.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. States Did Not Assent to Private-Party Employment-Discrimination Suits by Conferring War Powers on the Federal Government.	9
A. States retain their immunity absent compelling evidence they surrendered it.....	9
B. Constitutional history, congressional practice, and constitutional structure confirm that the States did not surrender their immunity.	11
1. History reveals no “Plan of the Convention” waiver.....	12
2. Early congressional practice reveals no evidence that the States surrendered their immunity.	25

III

3. Constitutional structure confirms that the States did not surrender their immunity.	30
II. This Court’s Precedents Foreclose Abrogating State Sovereign Immunity Through Article I “War Powers.”	33
A. Congress cannot abrogate state sovereign immunity through the exercise of Article I powers.	33
B. Neither <i>Katz</i> nor <i>PennEast</i> supports undermining sovereign immunity.	36
III. DPS Retains Its State-Law Immunity in Texas Courts.....	44
Conclusion	47

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A.W. Duckett & Co. v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 149 (1924)	42
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Artis v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018)	28
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	45
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	31
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1857)	45
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	29
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	43
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	3, 10, 11, 21
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	42
<i>Dep't of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	43

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	41
<i>U.S. ex rel. Elliot v. Hendricks</i> , 213 F.2d 922 (3d Cir. 1954) (en banc)	29
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	15, 21, 43
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	34
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	2
<i>The Grapeshot</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 129 (1869)	27
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	37
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	3, 21, 22
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	45
<i>Highland v. Russell Car & Snowplow Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 253 (1929)	2
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	28
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	2
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Comm. Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	29

VI

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Mechs. & Traders' Bank v. Union Bank of La.,</i> 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 276 (1874).....	27
<i>Mission Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Garcia,</i> 253 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008).....	46
<i>Missouri v. Lewis,</i> 101 U.S. 22 (1879)	45
<i>Myers v. Int'l Tr. Co.,</i> 263 U.S. 64 (1923)	37
<i>New York v. Irving Tr. Co.,</i> 288 U.S. 329 (1933)	38
<i>Overby v. Gordon,</i> 177 U.S. 214 (1900)	42
<i>Penhallow v. Doane's Adm'rs,</i> 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 54 (1795)	37
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.,</i> 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	20, 33, 34
<i>Prairie View A&M Univ. v. Chatha,</i> 381 S.W.3d 500 (Tex. 2012).....	46
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi,</i> 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	11, 23, 32
<i>Printz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	25, 26, 28
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.,</i> 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	28
<i>Regan v. Wald,</i> 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	2

VII

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	38, 42
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904)	12
<i>Missouri ex rel. Southern Ry. v. Mayfield</i> , 340 U.S. 1 (1950)	46
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	39
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1870).....	28
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	37, 38, 39, 43
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	45
<i>Tooke v. City of Mexia</i> , 197 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. 2006).....	45
<i>Town of Shady Shores v. Swanson</i> , 590 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. 2019).....	45
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	41
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1232 (C.C.D. Pa. 1809).....	43
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 109 U.S. 513 (1883)	42
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892)	5, 12, 32

VIII

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 477 U.S. 1 (1986)	35
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson,</i> 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	30
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	29, 30, 39
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	35
<i>Zschernig v. Miller,</i> 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	36
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:	
U.S. CONST.:	
art. I	<i>passim</i>
art. I, § 8	2, 33, 34, 35
art. I, § 8, cl. 1	2, 35
art. I, § 8, cl. 2	2
art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2, 3, 34, 35
art. I, § 8, cl. 4	1, 37, 39
art. I, § 8, cl. 5	2, 35
art. I, § 8, cl. 8	3
art. I, § 8, cl. 11	18
art. I, § 8, cl. 12	<i>passim</i>
art. I, § 8, cl. 13	<i>passim</i>
art. I, § 8, cl. 17	41
art. I, § 8, cl. 18	41
art. I, § 8, cls. 15-16	16, 17, 19
art. I, § 8, cls. 11-15	2

IX

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes (ctd.):	
U.S. CONST. (ctd.):	
art. I, § 10	32
art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV.....	9, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1367(d)	28
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	5
38 U.S.C.:	
§ 4301, <i>et seq.</i>	I
§ 4301-13.....	46
§ 4316-19	46
§ 4322(a).....	4
§ 4322(d)	4
§ 4323 (2000).....	I
§ 4323(a)(1)	4
§§ 4324-25.....	26, 31
§ 4326(b)-(c).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12112	5
50 U.S.C. § 3901 <i>et seq.</i>	46
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 271	25
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, ch. 25, 1 Stat. 95.....	25
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940,	
Pub. L. No. 76-793, 54 Stat. 885.....	3
Tex. Gov't Code:	
§ 311.034	45
ch. 437	46
§ 437.001(8).....	5
§ 437.204(a).....	5, 46
§ 437.204(b).....	5
§ 437.213(1).....	46

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes (ctd.):	
Tex. Gov't Code (ctd.):	
§ 437.402	5
§ 437.404	5
§ 437.407	5
§ 437.409	5
§ 437.410(a).....	5
§ 437.412	46
§ 437.415	5
§ 437.416	5
§ 437.418	5
§ 613.022	5
ch. 657	5
Funding Act of 1790, ch. 34, 1 Stat. 138	21
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 103- 353, 108 Stat. 3149	I, 4
Veterans Programs Enhancement Act of 1998 Pub. L. No. 105-368, 112 Stat. 3315.....	I, 4
Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-508, 88 Stat. 1578.....	3, 25
Miscellaneous:	
ANNALS OF CONG. (1794) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	20
Carson Frame, <i>Texas Supreme Court to Weigh In: Can Military Reservists Sue the State for Employment Violations?</i> , TEX. PUB. RADIO (Sept. 17, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/2s49vkx8	6

XI

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous (ctd.):	
DAVID P. CURRIE, THE CONSTITUTION IN CONGRESS: THE FEDERALIST PERIOD 1789-1801 (1997)	11, 20
DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1891)	<i>passim</i>
FREDERIC POLLOCK & FREDERICK WILLIAM MAITLAND, THE HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW BEFORE THE TIME OF EDWARD I (2d ed. 1923)	45
GORDON S. WOOD, THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC 1776-1787 (1998).....	27
John J. Gibbons, <i>The Eleventh Amendment & State Sovereign Immunity: A Reinterpretation</i> , 83 COLUM. L. REV. 1889 (1983).....	20
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION (1833)	16
Legislation Relating to Reemployment Rights, Educational Assistance, and the U.S. Court of Veterans Appeals, Hearing before S. Comm. on Veterans Affairs, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (May 23, 1991) https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED344099.pdf	4
Max M. Edling, “ <i>So Immense a Power in the Affairs of War</i> ”: <i>Alexander Hamilton & the Restoration of Public Credit</i> , 64 WM. & MARY Q., No. 2, Apr. 2007, at 288.....	21
RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966)	<i>passim</i>

XII

Page(s)

Miscellaneous (ctd.):

THE COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALIST

(Herbert Storing ed., 1981)

Letter X by Brutus (Jan. 24, 1788)..... 14

Letter XVII by the Federal Farmer (Jan.
23, 1788)..... 19

THE FEDERALIST (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)

No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton)..... 16

No. 23, (Alexander Hamilton)..... 23, 24

Nos. 24-25 (Alexander Hamilton) 15

No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton)..... 17

No. 41 (James Madison)..... 16, 17, 23, 24

No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) 22

No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton)..... 10

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON

THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 10, 29
